
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Robyn Mclintock 
Governance Officer 

Direct : 020 8132 1915 
  
 

Textphone: 020 8379 4419 (in Civic Centre) 
e-mail: robynmclintock@enfield.gov.uk 

 

STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co : Ian Barnes (Deputy Leader of the Council), Dinah Barry, Nesil Caliskan (Leader 
of the Council), Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield South 
East)), Margaret Greer, Charith Gunawardena, Christine Hamilton (Deputy Mayor), 
Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment), Joanne Laban (Leader of the 
Opposition and the Conservative Group), Michael Rye OBE, Edward Smith, 
Claire Stewart and Doug Taylor 
 
Officers: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), 
Tinu Olowe (Director of Human Resources & Operational Design), Julie Mimnagh (Head 
of Human Resources Operations), Robyn Mclintock (Governance Officer) 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Forum are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, other 

pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD 29 APRIL 2021  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To agree the attached minutes of the Staff Appeals, Appointments and 

Remuneration Committee dated 29 April 2021. 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

4. NATIONAL PAY AWARD   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the current National Pay Award. 

 
5. ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT  (Pages 3 - 48) 
 
 To receive the Annual Workforce Report. 

 
6. SENIOR LEADERSHIP STRUCTURE WITHIN PLACE   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the senior leadership structure within Place. 

 
7. SENIOR DIRECTOR APPOINTMENTS   
 
 Verbal update from Tinu Olowe on; 

 Director of Finance Capital & Commercial 

 Director of Finance, Corporate 

 Director of Public Health 
 

 
 



STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 29.4.2021 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFF APPEALS, 
APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) and Edward Smith 
 
Officers: 
 
Ian Davis,Chief Executive, Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources, Tinu 
Olowe, Director of Human Resources and Organisational Design, Julie Mimnagh, 
Head of Human Resources Operations and Clare Bryant, Senior Governance Officer. 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Barnes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 were agreed.  
 

4. GENDER & ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORTS & ANNUAL STATEMENTS  
 
The Committee received a report from Tinu Olowe, Director of Human 
Resources & Organisational Design. The Director of Human Resources & 
Organisation Design and Julie Mimnagh, Head of Human Resources 
Operations provided a detailed presentation on the report. 
 
The following key points were made following the presentation: 

 The work taking place goes above the Councils statutory duty. 

 Innovations, such as the Ethnic Minority Network and Women into 
Leadership, set up by the Council are workforce driven and these 
networks have expressed a strong requirement that work needs to 
continue to address and challenge inequalities, where this exists. It is 
also recognised as an important element of cultural change. 

 Councillor Smith raised concerns about unconscious bias training 
following the Governments report which said that it delivered no 
impact. The Council is committed to continuing to deliver inequalities 
training, although it may be rebranded and delivered in different ways. 
Councillors ideas on reducing the pay gap and increasing 
representation at senior levels were welcomed. 

 Ian Davis, Chief Executive, stated he was committed to creating a 
positive work place and culture which does not discriminate and 
continues to work on reducing inequalities. Feedback received by Ian 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 29.4.2021 

 

from officers who attended the unconscious bias training has been 
positive and made officers reflect on their own experiences. It is 
important that the Council’s workforce is representative of the 
community it supports. 

 It was felt that the best way to close the pay gap and increase 
opportunities at senior levels within the Council would be to nurture the 
talents of the Council’s current workforce. 

 Officers were asked to keep presentations to 10-15 minutes at future 
meetings. 

 
The Committee noted the report. Officers were thanked for their presentation 
and attendance at the meeting. 
 

5. REVIEW OF RESOURCES SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  
 
The Committee received a report from Fay Hammond, Executive Director of 
Resources, on the review of Resources Senior Management Structure.  
 
Following an independent review of the finance structure undertaken by 
CIPFA, the report sought to create a second Director of Finance post within 
the Resources Directorate. One Finance Director would focus on the budget 
and capital within the Council, the other Director would focus on profit and 
loss, statement of accounts and hold the Section 151 duty for Lee Valley 
parks. The report had previously been shared with the trade unions who 
raised no concerns. Income is received by the Council for a Section 151 
Officer for Lee Valley Park Authority; this would partially be used to fund the 
new post. The cost of this post can be covered within existing staffing budgets 
for 2020/21, however, a growth item may be needed to be included in the 
medium financial plan. 
 
Councillor Smith felt that this was a good idea as there is currently a clear 
resource issue, and he would like this to be taken to the Conservativ
[...]
illnesses 19.45 %

Self Isolation (COVID RELATED) 14.28%
Other musculoskeletal problems -
exclude back problems- include neck 
problems

10.40 %

Covid-19 (COVID RELATED SICKNESS) 8.01 %

Sickness absence includes sickness relating to Covid-19 and has 
contributed to higher levels of sickness absence since March 2020.
22.29% of all absence (including self-isolation) was owing to Covid-19 
related reasons. 

35%
48%

38% 29%
43%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

   
C

h
ie

f 
E

xe
cu

ti
ve

   
P

eo
p

le

   
P

la
ce

   
R

e
so

u
rc

es

FTE days lost to short term
sickness

% FTE days lost to long term
sickness

62%

Short vs. long term sickness by department

62%
52%

62%
71%

57%

• The Place and People departments have high numbers of frontline workers. The combination of a frontline 
workforce required to work in the community, and the consequences of the Covid-19 pandemic will have 
had a direct impact on the absence stats. 

• There are a number of cases where the absence has been prolonged or directly caused by the delay to non-
urgent operations; standard outpatient care such as physiotherapy and pain management clinics; access to 
mental health services; delays in getting GP appointments and subsequent referrals.

9

P
age 45



Number of 
eLearning 
modules 
completed

3,447

Number of 
eLearning 
courses 
available

183

Number of 
spaces attended 
on training 
workshops

9,911

Number Virtual 
or face to face 
workshops 
delivered

613

Key developments this year

01

02

03

04

Workshops 
converted for 
online delivery

Behaviour & 
competency 
framework

Equality, 
Diversity & 
Inclusion 
Programme

Leadership 
Development 

Curriculum

05
Performance 
development 
review relaunch

Our values

Our development approach

Equipping senior leaders with skills, 
competencies & behaviours to confidently lead 
others & drive the vision & performance of 
their teams & the organisation.

Enhancing managers’ skills, competencies & 
knowledge to enable them to translate the 
vision into reality by guiding the day to day 
actions & behaviours of their people.

Developing staff skills, competencies & 
behaviours, & raise their contribution to the 
organisation, with improved personal & 
professional performance & productivity.

Employee Experience

In light of the pandemic and lockdowns, 
corporate face to face training & workshops were 
rewritten, condensed & delivered virtually. Our 
eLearning suite was also updated.

Our Behaviour & Competency Framework was 
launched and supported by a number of 
interventions to help embed our culture change 
process

In response to BLM, open invite focus groups 
helped develop our EDI programme. Enfield led on 
joint project with 4 London Councils to start Black 
on Board Programme. Enfield also became 
Stonewall Champions.

Leadership development curriculum launched & 
includes Inspirational Leadership for current 
managers, Aspirational Leadership for  aspiring 
managers, & a 360º feedback tool.  

Our PDR process was updated to improve the 
experience & set a consistent approach across      
the Council. An electronic performance 
development  tool was introduced.

Our competencies

Our behaviours

Be bold | Make a difference | Show you care 

• Take responsibility
• Open, honest & respectful
• Listen & learn
• Work together to find solutions

• Customer focus
• Deliver service performance
• Focus on continuous improvement
• Political awareness & context

10

P
age 46



Our workforce is our 
greatest asset. 

It is only with a dedicated
and skilled workforce that
the council can realise its
vision to make Enfield a
better place to live and
work, with fairness for all,
economic growth and
sustainability, and strong
communities.

• The shape and size of the Council remains stable and growth in the overall workforce 
reflects the decision to insource cleaning services and IWE.

• The Council continues to make progress closing both the gender and ethnicity pay gap but 
recognises more work needs to be done to further close the ethnicity pay gap.  The 
workforce objectives agreed as part of the Fairer Enfield action plan will support this work.

• Overall sickness absence is above the corporate target for the People and Place 
departments.  COVID related absence has contributed to higher absence rates over the 
past year.  On-going support and initiatives are in place to support and reduce sickness 
absence.

• This report has focussed on the previous year (2020/21), however we have already 
identified and are implementing multiple cross cutting plans to continue embedding our 
new behaviours, develop our staff and implement new ways of working.  

• Organisational and workforce considerations remain a key and critical focus of the Council 
to ensure continued high-quality service delivery because of the outstanding calibre of its 
workforce.

• We will continue to monitor our practices and seek to embed equalities, as part of our 
commitment to move towards an inclusive, diverse workforce in which employees achieve 
their potential and best equip us to achieve our objectives as a council, moving forward.

11

Conclusion
P

age 47



Contact Enfield Council
Enfield Council
Civic Centre
Silver Street
Enfield
En1 3xy

www.enfield.gov.uk

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD 29 APRIL 2021
	5 ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT
	Workforce report 2020.21 NEWPDF




Minutes of the meeting


STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 16.11.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFF APPEALS, 
APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD 
ON TUESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Ian Barnes (Deputy Leader of the Council), Nesil Caliskan 
(Leader of the Council) and Edward Smith 
 
Officers: 
 
Head of HR Operations and Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 
 
Also Attending:  
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 
 

3. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD 29 APRIL 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2021 were agreed. 
 

4. NATIONAL PAY AWARD  
 
The committee received an update from Tinu Olowe, Director of Human 
Resources & Organisational Design. The following key points were made: 
 

 An agreement has not been reached between the national employer 
and trade union for the pay settlement in 2021. Trade unions voted to 
reject the offer.  

 The national employer side has given a full and final offer, reaffirming 
the offer on the table, urging the trade unions to accept this. They are 
offering 2.7% for anyone on a payscale .1 anyone above .2 its 1.75%, 
Chief Executive & Officers 1.5%. 

 Trade unions are balloting their members for strike action. For strike 
action to take affect with Unison 50% of the national membership are 
required to vote in favour to go forward. For GMB and Unite, this 
means that action could be taken at each council / school where a turn-
out of at least 50 per cent is secured (if members vote in favour strike 
action). 

 We would plan around our business contingency plan and discuss with 
trade unions to negotiate some exemptions 

 It was noted that the Leader is a Unison member and Cllr Barnes is a  
GMB member. The Leader declared that she meets with Union 
representatives every couple on months. 



STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 16.11.2021 

 
5. ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report and presentation from Julie Minmnagh, 
Head of Human Resources, operations. The following key points were made: 
 

 In recent years the size of directly employed and agency has gone up. 
IWE has been brought back into the council and insourced the cleaning 
service.  
Action: Julie to provide members with workforce figures over the past 
5 years.   

 Agency figures are static but are making progress to reduce this.  

 Some MM posts are technical posts, not all have management 
responsibilities 

 Staff turnover is 7.06% which is lower than the London average. Covid 
could be a cause for less movement.  

 4.9% of staff declare a disability, which is lower than the London 
average.  
Action: Julie to provide the declaration rate  

 Sickness absence average is 10.32 days, corporate target is 7.96 
days. Place/People departments have highest level of sickness. Most 
reasons are stress/mental health and muscular skeletal problems. 

 
Tinu Olowe presented on employee experience highlighting: 

 Workshops have been converted for online delivery. 

 The launch of our behaviour and competency framework supported our 
culture change process. 

 Enfield became Stonewall Champions and led on joint project with 4 
London Councils to start Black on Board Programme.  

 Leadership development curriculum launched.  

 Our PDR process was updated, a user-friendly electronic development 
tool was introduced.  

 
6. SENIOR LEADERSHIP STRUCTURE WITHIN PLACE  

 

 Restructure about close within the Place department. Staff and unions 
have been consulted and Sarah Cary will make the decision on how to 
move forward. 

 The 2018 restructure saw us take a lot of senior staff out. Since then 2 
have gone back in as they were crucial posts for the organisation. We 
are not keen to increase the level of Director posts further.  

 There is a skills gap in Place department, particularly around planning. 
We have a very large member of planning applications coming forward 
and an audit which we will need support for.  

 Propose to employ a Director of Planning and Growth. One existing 
Director post will be at risk, we propose this should be Director of 
Property Services. The function of this post would then be distributed 
out.  



STAFF APPEALS, APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 16.11.2021 

 The Chair noted since the last major restructure the organisation is in a 
different place. Its right that we look at how we can be a better fit for 
purpose. We will await to hear the recommendations of Sarah Cary.  

 Members noted they agree the department has issues and would 
benefit from a senior post. Concerns raised on the Director of Meridian 
Water taking on more work as Meridian Water is such a huge project. 
In response officers confirmed the directors team has grown and he 
has a strong team underneath him and is happy this will deliver a good 
result. 

 The Leader has requested Ian regularly review the changes. The 
reconfiguration of Director portfolios will release pressures and give a 
better focus.  

 
7. SENIOR DIRECTOR APPOINTMENTS  

 
Committee were informed we have three Senior Director Appointments: 

 Director of Finance Capital & Commercial 

 Director of Finance, Corporate 

 Director of Public Health  
 
Offers have been accepted, tentative start dates for Feb/March. Director of 
Public health has now started.  
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


